Clty Of WI I m I ngton Louis L. Redding City/County Building

Charles M. “Bud” Freel 800 N. French Street
. ; .. Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3537
City Council Member, 8th District d

phone (302) 576-2140
fax (302) 571-4071
www.WilmingtonDE.gov

Finance & Economic Development Committee
Charles “Bud” Freel, Chair

Ciro Adams

Linda M. Gray

Zanthia Oliver

Loretta Walsh

Robert A. Williams

Dr. Hanifa Shabazz, Ex-Officio Member

»REVISED NOTICE

Finance & Economic Development Committee Meeting

July 2, 2019
5:00 p.m.
15 floor Council Committee Room

Agenda

e Ord. 18-049 Authorizing the City to Transfer a Payment Received from the Diamond State Port
Corporation to an Escrow Fund Securing Certain General Obligation Bonds of the City; and
Authorizing Other Necessary Action

e Ord. 19-034 Amend Ordinance No. 19-011 to Delete the Real Estate and Housing Project Entitled
“Housing Partnership Debt Assumption” from the Capital Program for the Six Fiscal Years 2020-2025
Inclusive

e Ord. 19-035 Amend Ordinance No. 19-012 to Reduce the Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2020 to
Conform with the Amendment to the Capital Program for the Six Fiscal Years 2020-2025 that Deletes
the Real Estate and Housing Project Entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption”

» Resolution Authorizing Grant Funding Allocations to Various Entities that is Linked with the Council
Strategic Plan Pertaining to Youth and Seniors

Rev.1 (7/1/19)
If public comment is permitted during this committee meeting, any member of the public who wishes to speak during the

committee meeting will be limited to three minutes per agenda item. If the public’s permission to comment is abused, the
Chair may exercise greater discretion in limiting public comment .


http://www.wilmingtonde.gov/

#4590

Sponsor:

Council
Member
Guy

0R018-049

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO TRANSFER A PAYMENT
RECEIVED FROM THE DIAMOND STATE PORT CORPORATION TO AN
ESCROW FUND SECURING CERTAIN GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF
THE CITY; AND AUTHORIZING OTHER NECESSARY ACTION.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilmington (the “City”) and the Diamond State Port
Corporation, a Delaware corporation created in the Department of State of the State of
Delaware (“Diamond State”), have heretofore entered into a Port of Wilmington
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1995, as amended and supplemented (as
so amended and supplemented, the “Agreement”) pursuant to which the Diamond State
acquired the Port of Wilmington (the “Port”) from the City; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Diamond State agreed to execute and deliver to
the City various promissory notes, which notes obligate Diamond State to pay to the City
amounts which represent debt service paid by the City with respect to portions of various
issues of general obligation bonds which had previously been issued by the City to finance
capital improvements to the Port (collectively, the “Port Debt”), including the City’s
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010A (the “2010A Bonds™) which refunded certain
of the Port Debt; and

WHEREAS, Diamond State has entered into a Lease and Concession Agreement
(the “Concession Agreement”), with GT USA Wilmington, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“GT USA”), pursuant to which Diamond State has transferred to GT
USA the right to commercially operate the Port; and

WHEREAS, the commencement of the Concession Agreement is conditioned
upon, among other things, the satisfaction of the City’s mortgages presently encumbering

the Port; and




WHEREAS, in return for the right to commercially operate the Port, GT USA has
committed to, among other things, make an initial payment to Diamond State, and
Diamond State has determined to transfer a portion of such payment to the City in the
approximate amount of $2,600,000 (the “City Payment”) in order to fully discharge the
Port Debt, and to allow the City to satisfy its mortgages encumbering the Port; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined to apply the City Payment to defease certain
of the 2010A Bonds by transferring the City Payment into an escrow fund (the “Escrow
Fund”) held by Wilmington Trust, National Association, as escrow agent (the “Escrow
Agent”) pursuant to a Pledge and Escrow Agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) between
the City and the Escrow Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON
HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Authorization of Transfer of City Payment. The City hereby

authorizes the City Treasurer to transfer the City Payment from the City’s General Fund to
the Escrow Agent for deposit in the Escrow Fund for the purpose of defeasing a portion of

the City’s 2010A Bonds.

SECTION 2. Authorization of Escrow Agreement. The City is hereby authorized

to enter into the Escrow Agreement in form and substance as determined by the City’s
Treasurer, pursuant to which the City Payment will be held and invested by the Escrow

Agent until it is applied to pay certain of the 2010A Bonds.

SECTION 3. Further Act. The appropriate officers of the City are hereby

authorized and directed to take all such action, execute, deliver, file and record all such




documents, and otherwise carry out the intent of this Ordinance in the name of and on

behalf of the City.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be deemed effective as of its

date of passage by City Council and approval by the Mayor.

First Reading.......... November 1, 2018
Second Reading....... November 1, 2018
Third Reading.......

Passed by City Council,

President of City Council

Attest:
City Clerk
Approved this day of ,2018
Mayor

SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance authorizes the transfer of the payment received by the City
from Diamond State Port Corporation in connection with a Lease and Concession
Agreement covering the Port, into an escrow fund to defease debt of the City.




#4683

Sponsor:

Council
Member
Guy

0R01L9-034

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 19-011 TO DELETE THE
REAL ESTATE AND HOUSING PROJECT ENTITLED “HOUSING
PARTNERSHIP DEBT ASSUMPTION” FROM THE CAPITAL PROGRAM
FOR THE SIX FISCAL YEARS 2020-2025 INCLUSIVE

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2019, City Council passed Ordinance No. 19-011 (the “Capital
Program Ordinance”), which adopted a capital program for the six Fiscal Years 2020-2025
inclusive (the “Capital Program”); and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2019, the Mayor signed the Capital Program Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Charter Section 2-303, City Council may delete projects from
a capital program; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to amend the Capital Program Ordinance to delete the
$3,400,000 Real Estate and Housing project entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption”
(the “Project”) from the Capital Program; and

WHEREAS, the deletion of the Project from the Capital Program will reduce the total
amount of the Capital Program to $273,047,605, as set forth on Attachment “A”, including a
reduction of $3,400,000 for the Project and $42,500 in the cost of bond issuance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON
HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Capital Program for the Six Fiscal Years 2020-2025, inclusive, |
enacted by Ordinance No. 19-011, is hereby amended to delete the Real Estate and Housing
project entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption”, thereby reducing the total Capital
Program to $273,047,605, including a reduction of $3,400,000 for the Project and $42,500 in
the cost of bond issuance, as set forth in the amended “Capital Improvements Program and
Capital Budget for Fiscal Years 2020-2025”, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment

“A” and incorporated herein by reference.




SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its date of

passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Firsl Beading ..avsssess June 20, 2019
Second Reading ...... ....June 20, 2019
Third Reading ............

Passed by City Council,

President of City Council

ATTEST:
City Clerk
Approved this ___ day of #2019,
Mayor

SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance amends Ordinance No. 19-011 to delete the $3,400,000 Real Estate
and Housing project entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption” (the “Project”) from the
Capital Program for the six Fiscal Years 2020-2025 (the “Capital Program”). The deletion of
the Project from the Capital Program will reduce the total amount of the Capital Program to
$273,047,605 as set forth on Attachment A. The total amount includes a reduction of $3,400,000
for the Project and $42,500 in the cost of bond issuance.

W0106346




ATTACHMENT A



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

AND

CAPITAL BUDGET

FOR

FISCAL YEARS 2020 - 2025

MAYOR
Michael S. Purzycki
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

Robert Greco, Budget Director
Robert Winkeler, Assistant Budget Director

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Herbert M. Inden, Director
Gwinneth Kaminsky, Planning Manager

City Planning Commission Review
April 16,2019 (Resolution 5-19)

As Amended by Ordinance Nos. 19-034 and 19-035
~ (Introduced on June 20, 2019)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
I. IRETOOEETION, &« oo snvuwasvmannes s hbms &5 eEN wwBeRUE SEBRS 55 EHE 5o mEl 5N 1
IL A Guide of the Capital Improvements Program ................co0vuun... 1
A, Development of @ Capital PIOSIam -« vosws an wus s somse s v o bowss w 1
B. Nabhwe bl s Tapiia]l PIGTBEL . o« o oueavseswss v s puss b @@ 5 w5 16 aa it 2
C. City's Financial Policy for the Capital Program ......................... 3
D, Experiditvee ANBIYSIE &« v owe co vum ey ams o s mmemany s msm v fons s b S s s 3
E. Method of PINAIng .. o .vopiysonones sine ps=utih 0 250 i Sesed 55 s@ive 4
F. Capital Funding Proposed for FY 2020 -FY 2025 ........... ..o ... 5
HI. Capital Project Deseriptions wess cosws vasanmie eaimeesewsaus s senis oswisis 6
A, FIEIGE s s mnns ave mons we sigass wasby U5 755 55 W dints 3 SR04d 05555 ife BRdodis 6
B. FIBE 5 gen s gos v 5% 5 wavmen o @u S Cames o8 ony, 55 @yt snsa o §Eeisne 6
G Otfice of The MEgT ... s wuass v 480 65 $55em o 5678 5 a5 6 D5 o9 i Sive 7
Ik Parks aind RECISHIOH « iu we wom v wmm 05 sowimn sx mmms s €58 55 som e 6 ki 8
E. POlIER .. .o pos 5s s a5 60 558 P 5@s 5k 880000 5% @5 5as 46 ok a9 snsma a Sants 9
F. Publie TWOERE . is sivmae 5 s v mimim o svsioy v s s sl S8 408 fob g s sies 10
(3. Real Estateand HOUSIOE .. v s o v 15 o5 dmi % 506 s 2 aomas o s 58 5 o 15
I, TSl oo s o owon o5 a5 @ 6w n 5 e wop i S S50 0 i el 5 16

Recommended Capital Funding and Schedule ............. ... .o ... 17



THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

I. Introduction

The Capital Improvements Program is a six-year capital spending plan, adopted by City Council
annually. The first year of the Capital Program is known as the Capital Budget. In alternating years,
the Capital Budget includes two full fiscal years of funding due to the City's decision to bond
biennially, instead of annually. This results in "off" years when the budget requests will be zero. The
decision to bond biennially reduces the frequency of borrowing and lowers financing costs.

The Capital Improvements Program and Budget provide a schedule of expenditures to develop and
improve the public facilities necessary to serve those who live and work in Wilmington. The projects
reflect the physical development policies of the City, such as Comprehensive Development Plans,
Urban Renewal Plans, etc. This document describes the development of a Capital Program; the
statutory basis for the preparation of the Capital Program; and an explanation of the capital projects
proposed for the FY 2020 - FY 2025 period.

II. A Guide to the Capital Improvements Program

A. Development of a Capital Program

The Wilmington Home Rule Charter describes the process for preparing and adopting the City's
Capital Program. The process begins with the various City departments submitting requests for
specific projects to the Office of Management and Budget and the Department of Planning.
Department heads discuss their project proposals with the Office of Management and Budget and
the Department of Planning, indicating their programming priorities. Three major considerations
guide the review of these departmental requests:

1. Overall development objectives for Wilmington. This includes the feasibility,
desirability, and need for specific projects.

2. Therelationships among projects with respect to design, location, timing of construction
and the nature of activities involved.

3. The City's fiscal policies and capabilities.

The City Planning Commission reviews the Capital Program for conformance to the Comprehensive
Plan and other City policies, and makes recommendations to the Office of Management and Budget
and the Department of Planning. The Capital Program is then submitted to the Mayor for his review
and transmittal, along with the Annual Operating Budget, to City Council for their approval.



B. Nature of a Capital Project

Generally, a capital project is fixed in nature, has a relatively long life expectancy, and requires a
substantial financial investment. Capital projects traditionally take the form of large-scale physical
developments, such as buildings, streets, and water mains. However, a wide range of other projects
qualify for capital funding consideration, including fire fighting apparatus, street lighting, and
computer software. A capital project must cost a minimum of $5,000, and generally include one or
more of the following characteristics:

1. Acquisition of real property, including the purchase of land and/or existing structures for
a community facility or utility.

2. Major replacement facilities, such as roofs, heating, plumbing, and electrical systems,

3. Preliminary studies and surveys pursuant to acquisition, construction or rehabilitation of
City-owned property.

4. Purchase of specialized equipment and furniture for public improvements when first
erected or acquired.

5. Cash contributions when necessary to fulfill the City's obligation in federally-assisted
programs of a capital nature.

6. Improvements to City-owned public utilities, such as sewers, water mains, fire hydrants,
streets, and catch basins.

7. Vehicles (excluding special equipment not considered a part of the vehicle) exceeding
$25,000 in cost and having a life expectancy of more than ten years.

Percent Allocation to Art: Municipal construction contracts let by the city for the construction of,
or remodeling of, public buildings or structures shall include a sum of money amounting to five
percent of the estimated construction cost of the building or structure, for ornamentation.
Ornamentation includes, but is not limited to, sculpture, monuments, bas relief, mosaics, frescoes,
stained glass, murals, fountains or other decoration, both exterior and interior, having a period of
usefulness of at least five years. In the event the five percent sum is not used for the incorporation
of ornamentation into the construction project, it shall be placed in the art work reserve fund.
Eligible construction contracts means a capital project greater than $25,000 identified in the annual
capital budget to construct or remodel any public building or structure including parks, or any
portion thereof, within the city limits. This shall not include construction, repair or alteration of city

streets or sidewalks.



C. The City's Financial Policy for the Capital Program

The following are the major elements that determine how much money the City can legally borrow
and how it will pay for specific projects:

1. Fiscal Borrowing Limit

Legislation enacted by the Delaware General Assembly on July 7, 1971 amended the general
obligation bond limit of the City of Wilmington to permit a debt service which does not
exceed 17.5 percent of the annual operating budget. Because the bonds issued for the sewage
treatment and water facilities are revenue supported, they are not subject to this limitation.

2. Self-Sustaining Projects

A clear distinction is made in the Capital Program between tax-supporting and self-
sustaining (revenue) projects. Self-sustaining projects are part of any operation which will
generate sufficient revenues to cover its debt service (water and sewer service, for example).
Although the debt service on these bonds is paid from the various operating revenues, the
bonds are secured by the City's full taxing authority, and thus are actually a special form of
general obligation bonds.

3. Bond Life
The City generally limits the term of its borrowing to 20 years for all tax supported and

revenue obligations. However, under special circumstances, 5 or 10 year bonds have been,
and can be, issued.

D. Expenditure Analvsis

Capital spending projects generally are within the following four categories:

1. New Service

Projects which provide a service not previously available. Examples include sewer lines;
roads and water mains to areas not previously served; the acquisition and development of
new parks; or the construction of a new facility for a new service.

2. New Replacing Existing

New projects which replace an existing facility providing a similar or identical service.
Examples include the acquisition of new apparatus, or the replacement of aging sewer lines

and water mains.



3. Upgrading Existing

Additions and modifications to existing facilities aimed at providing more and/or better
service than is now provided. Examples include additions to buildings, increasing the
capacity of existing water mains and development of park land already owned by the City.

4. Restoring Existing

Projects aimed at restoring an existing facility to its original capacity and/or quality of
service. Examples include cleaning and relining of water mains, and minor capital

improvements projects.

Significantly, only a small percentage of past capital expenditures have been for new service. This
is very characteristic of an older, highly developed City in which most basic municipal services are
already in place, and no new significant population growth is taking place.

Most projects fall within the category of upgrading existing facilities, reflecting a policy of extending
and expanding their usefulness to the City’s present stock of capital facilities. A policy of utilizing
existing facilities with renovations and additions maximizes the efficiency of capital spending.

In the past, the replacement of capital facilities with new ones was prevalent. This approach is
justifiable when facilities are too obsolete to permit economical rehabilitation or modification, when
they have been utilized to the extent of their full useful life, or they are improperly located to meet
the current needs. In general, replacements of this type offer increased capacity, modern features and
up-to-date conveniences not found in the facilities they replace.

The restoration of existing facilities is generally undertaken when an existing facility has become
so worn or deteriorated that major corrective action is needed to preserve its usefulness. While these
expenditures do not result in the provision of new or improved service, they are among the most
cost-efficient capital expenditures since maximum use is made of existing facilities.

E. Method of Funding

1. City Obligations

The bulk of funding for the City's Capital Improvements Program has traditionally come
through general obligation bonds issued by the City and repaid out of the appropriate
department operating budget over a 20 year period. In general, investors loan the City funds
based upon its "bond" or promise to repay them using all means possible.



2. Federal and State Funds

In the past, the Federal and State governments have provided substantial support for capital
programs in the City. For example, federal grants have often composed a major portion of
funding for sewer and water projects, with local capital funding being used to "match" the
Federal portion. Federal and State funds have been requested to supplement this year's
budget.

3. Unused Capital Funds

Unexpended funds from previous Capital Budgets are reviewed annually to determine
whether a former project has been temporarily delayed, altered or is no longer feasible.
Based on this analysis, funds might then be transferred to current fiscal year projects in order
to reduce the amount being currently borrowed.

F. Capital Funding Proposed for FY 2020 - FY 2025

The six year Capital Budget and Capital Improvements Program, as presented in City Planning
Commission Resolution 5-19, totals $276,490,105, with a FY 2020 Capital Budget in the amount
of $79,833,910 and the additional five year program adding $196,656,195. A breakdown of these
costs and the project descriptions are provided in the following pages.

Subsequent to the enactment of the aforementioned six year Capital Budget and Capital
Improvements Program, City Council proposes to amend the six year Capital Budget and Capital
Improvements Program, via City Council Ordinance Nos. 19-034 and 19-035, to delete the Real
Estate and Housing Project entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption”. The proposed
amendment reduces the six year Capital Budget and Capital Improvements Program to a total of
$273,047,605, with a FY 2020 Capital Budget in the amount of $76,391,410 and the additional five
year program adding $196,656,195.



III. CAPITAL PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS - FISCAL YEARS 2020 - 2025

A. DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
The figures provided in the budget and program summary sheets for the Cost of Bond Issue
(General Fund) and the Cost of Bond Issue (Water/Sewer Fund) are not related to specific capital

projects and as such are not identified in this chapter; rather, these figures represent the costs
associated with fund borrowing (bond counsel and other related fees).

B. FIRE DEPARTMENT

1. Apparatus Replacement

Budget Request: $1,000,000.
Program Request: $6,750,000.

Budget: Provides funds for the replacement of Engine Pumper #2.

Program: Ongoing replacement program for Engine Pumpers #3 and #6 ($1,000,000
each); Engine Pumper Squad #4 ($1,500,000); Ladder Truck #2
($1,750,000); and Ladder Truck #3 ($1,500,000).

Zs Fire Station Renovations

Budget Request: $2,000,000.
Program Request: $8,000,000.

Budget: Provides funds for renovations to the City’s fire stations, including
structural, mechanical and cosmetic upgrades.

Program: Ongoing.
3. Rescue Ambulance Replacement
Budget Request: $0.
Program Request: $750,000.
Budget: None.
Program: Ongoing program for the replacement of Rescue Ambulances #2, #3 and

#6 ($250,000 each), used for fire calls and emergency medical response.

e



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Five Percent for Art

Budget Request: $113,000.
Program Request: $204,000.
Budget: The Five Percent for Art program receives capital funding for the purpose

Program:

of providing ornamentation, such as sculpture and artwork, on certain
eligible capital projects involving public buildings or structures.

Ongoing.

Site Acquisition

Budget Request: $500,000.
Program Request: $2,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for land acquisition in support of economic development

Program:

projects, including public-private partnerships, with a focus on preventing
the expansion of undesirable commercial uses in blighted areas, and
supporting the development of light manufacturing/industrial business
parks.

Ongoing.

Infrastructure and Site Improvements Closing Fund

Budget Request: $750,000.
Program Request: $3,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for public infrastructure and site improvements to support

Program:

economic development projects and other major investments that create
employment opportunities and expand commercial and market rate
residential development; and to leverage private redevelopment of
underutilized and blighted areas. Includes land acquisition, construction of
new roads and utilities, site preparation work and environmental
remediation.

Ongoing.



PARKS AND RECREATION

Park Improvements

Budget Request: $1,500,000.
Program Request: $6,352,500.
Budget: Provides funds for necessary improvements to playground and fitness

equipment, athletic facilities, walkways, fencing, landscaping and related
site amenities in the Parks system.

Program: Ongoing.

WHACC Improvements

Budget Request: $200,000.
Program Request: $1,076,250.

Budget: Provides funds for necessary interior and exterior improvements to the
William Hicks Anderson Community Center, to meet programming and
operational needs.

Program: Ongoing.

Pool Improvements

Budget Request: $200,000.
Program Request: $1,155,000.
Budget: Provides funds for improvements to citywide pools, pool houses and

related site amenities.

Program: Ongoing.

Plazas. Squares & Triangles

Budget Request: $100,000.
Program Request: $538,125.
Budget: Provides funds for improvements to citywide public plazas, squares,

triangles and fountains.

Program: Ongoing.



POLICE DEPARTMENT

Public Safety Building Improvements

Budget Request: $560,000.
Program Request: $0.
Budget: Provides funds for improvements to the public safety building, including

parking lot repaving, installation of security bollards and building signage,
and window replacement.

Program: None.

Locker Room Improvements and Upgrades

Budget Request: $500,000.

Program Request: $0.

Budget: Provides funds for improvements to the existing locker rooms, showers
and dressing areas, and the construction of a separate executive locker
room.

Program: None.

Firearms Range Trailer / Office

Budget Request: $150,000.
Program Request: $0.

Budget: Provides funds for the replacement of the aged and deteriorated firearms
range trailer, which serves as a mobile office for Wilmington and New
Castle County officers.

Program: None.

05



F.

PUBLIC WORKS

General Fund Projects

1.

Street Paving and Reconstruction

Budget Request: $7,000,000.
Program Request: $16,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for routine street paving and reconstruction of deteriorated

roadways throughout the city based on condition and use, in order to
maintain roadway network infrastructure.

Program: Ongoing.

Emergency Sidewalk Repairs

Budget Request: $500,000.
Program Request: $2,000,000.

Budget: Provides funds for emergency repairs to damaged sidewalks, as identified
by Licenses & Inspections and managed by the Department of Public
Works.

Program: Ongoing.

Building Improvements

Budget Request: $1,500,000.
Program Request: $3,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for necessary additions and renovations to the Louis L.

Redding City/County Building and other municipal buildings.

Program: Ongoing.

i



Water/Sewer Fund Projects

1.

11'" Street Sewage Pumping Station Upgrade

Budget Request: $4,500,000.
Program Request: $15,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for the rehabilitation and replacement of the aging sewage

pumping station.

Program: Ongoing.

Annual Minor Sewer Improvements

Budget Request: $1,500,000.
Program Request: $3,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for the rehabilitation of small diameter sewers and other

projects citywide, as identified through closed circuit TV (CCTV)
inspection and modeling efforts.

Program: Ongoing.

Maijor Sewer Improvements

Budget Request: $4,000,000.
Program Request: $8,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for sewer reconstruction and rehabilitation of major brick

sewers (24" and above) throughout the city.

Program: Ongoing.

Annual Water Improvements

Budget Request: $7,500,000.
Program Request: $15,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for maintaining the citywide water distribution system, to

improve water quality, pressure, fire flows and overall level of service.

Program: Ongoing.

=] 1=



Porter Filter Plant Improvements

Budget Request: $4,000,000.
Program Request: $13,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for upgrading the clarifiers and electrical system, and

making other improvements the Porter Reservoir and Clear Well to
provide top quality, safe drinking water.

Program: Ongoing.

Hoopes Dam

Budget Request: $3,000,000.

Program Request: $4,000,000.

Budget: Provides funds for improvements to Hoopes Dam to assure dam safety and
function.

Program: Ongoing.

Transmission Main Improvements

Budget Request: $4,000,000.
Program Request: $8,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for transmission capacity improvements throughout the

water district, including the installation of new transmission mains.

Program: Ongoing.

Pressure Zone Reliability Improvements

Budget Request: $1,000,000.
Program Request: $2,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for improvements to pressure zones, tanks and mains, and

strategic small main replacements, to improve reliability of service
through redundant feeds which facilitate water storage and distribution
maintenance.

Program: Ongoing.

-12-



10.

11.

12.

Pumping Station Improvements

Budget Request: $500,000.
Program Request: $1,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for upgrades to pumps and electrical components at various

pumping stations, to maintain consistent level of water service.

Program: Ongoing.

WWTP Electrical System Improvements

Budget Request: $6,300,000.
Program Request: $0.
Budget: Provides funds for the rehabilitation and replacement of aged

infrastructure at the Waste Water Treatment Plant (12" Street and Hay
Road) to improve the reliability of operations.

Program: None.

WWTP Infrastructure System Improvements

Budget Request: $8,800,000.

Program Request: $28,000,000.

Budget: Provides funds for the rehabilitation and replacement of aged
infrastructure at the Waste Water Treatment Plant (12" Street and Hay
Road).

Program: Ongoing.

South Wilmington Wetlands Park

Budget Request: $2,000,000.
Program Request: $0.
Budget: Provides funds for the continued implementation of the wetlands

restoration and storm water mitigation project in South Wilmington. Storm
water management improvements include flood storage and drainage
upgrades.

Program: None.

13-



13.

14.

15.

16.

Sewer Separation Projects & Flow Monitoring

Budget Request: $1,000,000.
Program Request: $0.
Budget: Provides funds for the partial separation of combined sewers in the

Interceptor B Basin at 15" and Walnut Streets to reduce overflow events.

Program: None.

Stormwater Drainage Management Program

Budget Request: $1,800,000.
Program Request: $3,600,000.
Budget: Provides funds for tide gate evaluation and reconstruction, storm inlet

reconstruction, and other drainage improvement projects citywide to
mitigate local flooding and to prevent tidal water inflows into the sewer
system.

Program: Ongoing.

Stormwater Mitigation (Green Infrastructure)

Budget Request: $1,000,000.
Program Request: $2,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for expansion and implementation of green infrastructure

projects to mitigate CSOs through the source control of storm water
throughout the citywide collection system.

Program: Ongoing.

Urban Forest Management Program

Budget Request: $500,000.
Program Request: $1,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for tree planting and stump removal, to support mandates

for green infrastructure, storm water control, and 2-for-1 tree replacement.

Program: Ongoing.

-14-



REAL ESTATE AND HOUSING

Neighborhood Stabilization

Budget Request: $1,000,000.
Program Request: $0.
Budget: Provides funds for the acquisition, rehabilitation, and disposition of

abandoned and foreclosed properties in order to stabilize neighborhoods.

Program: None.

Housing Partnership Debt Assumption (Project Proposed to be Deleted)

Budget Request: —5$3:400,000:

Program Request: $0.

Budget: Provides funds to satisfy outstanding debt incurred by the Wilmington
Housing Partnership.

Program: None.

Acquisition, Rehabilitation, and Disposition

Budget Request: $0.

Program Request: $12,000,000.

Budget: None.

Program: Ongoing program to address the acquisition, demolition, rehabilitation and
disposition of property for the creation of affordable housing
opportunities.

-1.5-



TRANSPORTATION

ADA Curb Ramp and Sidewalk Compliance

Budget Request: $2,000,000.
Program Request: $4,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for the installation of ADA compliant curb ramps and

sidewalk repairs to facilitate compliance with Federal requirements.

Program: Ongoing.

Traffic System Infrastructure

Budget Request: $2,000,000.
Program Request: $4,000,000.
Budget: Provides funds for traffic infrastructure improvements including signals,

smart parking meters and decorative street lights; and for implementing
emerging smart signal and parking technologies in order to maintain the
existing traffic control system.

Program: Ongoing.

Wilmington Transportation Initiatives

Budget Request: $500,000. (Other Funds: $2,000,000)
Program Request: $4,000,000. (Other Funds: $16,000,000)
Budget: None.

Program: Provides local matching funds to leverage federal funding for

transportation projects managed through the Wilmington Initiatives
partnership (City, DelDOT, Wilmapco), including Transportation
Improvements Program (TIP), Transportation Alternatives Program
(TAP), and legislator-sponsored projects.

-16-



Recommended Capital Funding and Schedule

7=



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Summary: Total Funds Recommeded by Fiscal Year and Department

.
2751910 S,/ S
it Tl ZINE O 3 1918 1,937,500

Fire G 18,500,000
Mayor's Office G 6,567,000
Parks G 11,121,875
Police G 1,210,000
Public Works G 30,000,000
w 155,000,000
Real Estate and Housing G 13,000,000
Transportation G 16,500,000
Q 18,000,000
Total by Fund G 98,110,105
(0] 18,000,000
W 156,937,500

Grand Total

273,047,605

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service



Finance

Fire |

Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Summary: Total Funds Recommeded by Expenditure Type

116,104
693,74

8,500,000

| RE 10,000,000
Mayor's Office UE 6,567,000
Parks, NR 638,125

UE 10,483,750
Police NR 150,000

UE 1,060,000
Public Works RE 45,500,000

UE 139,500,000
Real Estate and Housing UE 13,000,000
Transportation UE 34,500,000
Total'by Expenditure Category NR

RE

UE

Grand Total

Expe»jaditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Finance Department - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

Coact ai D il i
T U e O S Tsut ot RS e Ry

Cost of Bond Issue {General Fund)

Cost of Bond Issue (Water / Sewer Fund) 1,937,500

Total by Fund 1,211,230

1,937,500
3,148,730

Total Finance Department Funds

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Bond Issuance Costs projected to be 1.25%



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025
Amendment 1
Fire Department - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

Apparatus Replacement NR G 7,750,000
G

Fire Station Renovations RE 10,000,000

I
Ambulance Replacement NR G 750,000

Total by Fund G i3 EA0G08 . ) 18,500,000
Total Fire Funds 18,500,000

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Five Percent for Art
Site Acquisition UE

Infrastructure and Site Improvements Closing Fund UE

Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025
Amendment 1
Mayor's Office - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

317,000

Total by Fund

G 2,500,000
G 3,750,000
G 6,567,000

Total Mayor's Office Funds

6,567,000

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Parks and Recreation - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

Park Improvements UE G 7,852,500
WHACC Improvements UE G 1,276,250
Pool Improvements UE G 1,355,000
Plazas, Squares, and Triangles NR G 638,125
Total by Fund G 2 q0h L 500 3 : 11,121,875

Total Parks and Recreation Funds 11,121,875

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Public Safety Building Improvements
tocker Room Improvements and Upgrades

Firearms Range Trailer / Office

UE

UE

NR

Capital improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025
Amendment 1
Police Department - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

Total by Fund

G 560,000
G 500,000
G 150,000
G

Total Police Department Funds

1,210,000
1,210,000

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Public Works - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

sz

-“"Tl""‘

Street Paving and Reconstruction 23,000,000

Emergency Sidewalk Repairs UE G 2,500,000
Building Improvements RE G 4,500,000
11th Street Sewage Pumping Station Upgrade UE w 0 19,500,000
Annual Minor Sewer Improvements RE W 0 4,500,000
Major Sewer Improvements RE " 0 12,000,000
Annilal Water Improvements UE W 0 22,500,000
Porter Filter Plant Improvements UE w 0 17,000,000
Hooé:es Dam UE w 0 7,000,000
Transmission Main Improvements UE w 0 12,000,000
Pressure Zone Reliability Improvements UE W 0 3,000,000
Pum;ping Station Improvements GE W 0 1,500,000
WWTP Electrical System Improvements UE W 0 6,300,000
WWTP Infrastructure Improvements UE w 0 36,800,000
South Wilmington Wetlands Park UE W 0 2,000,000
Sewer Separation Projects and Flow Monitoring UE W 1,000,000
Storr;nwater Drainage Management Program UE W 5,400,000
Storri'n Water Mitigation (Green Infrastructure) UE w 3,000,000
Urbdn Forest Managerr.1ent Program RE W 1,500,000
Total by Fund G 30,000,000

w : . 57,800,¢ | 155,000,000
Total Public Works Funds B0 U000 K | 185,000,000

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Real Estate and Housing - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

Neighborhood Stabilization

- I~ PP . A
hUUerg FETIIETSTE =0t P‘\:)UIHULEUH o <

Acquisition, Rehabilitation, and Disposition UE G 12,000,000

Total by Fund G : i 10, ( 00,000 13,000,000
Total Real Estate and Housing Funds 000000 G i ] ; g0l 13,000,000

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



Capital Improvements Program
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025

Amendment 1
Transportation Division - Program Recommendations by Fiscal Year

ADA Curb Ramp and Sidewalk Compliance UE G 6,000,000

Traffic System Infrastructure UE G 6,000,000
|

Wilmington Transportation Initiatives UE G 4,500,000

0 18,000,000

Total by Fund G s i : 1 JuU 16,500,000

0 2,000,001 i 00;0| : 18,000,000

Total Transportation Division Funds 34,500,000

Type of Funding: G - General; W - Water/Sewer; O - Other Governmental; | - Internal Service
Expenditure Category (Exp. Cat.): NS - New Service; NR - New Replace Existing; UE - Upgrade Existing; RE - Restore Existing.



#4684

Sponsor:

Council
Member
Guy

0R019-035

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 19-012 TO REDUCE THE
CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 TO CONFORM WITH THE
AMENDMENT TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR THE SIX FISCAL YEARS
2020-2025 THAT DELETES THE REAL ESTATE AND HOUSING PROJECT
ENTITLED “HOUSING PARTNERSHIP DEBT ASSUMPTION”

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2019, City Council passed Ordinance No. 19-011 (the “Capital
Program Ordinance”), which adopted a capital program for the six Fiscal Years 2020-2025
inclusive (“the Capital Program”); and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2019, City Council passed Ordinance No. 19-012 (the “Capital
Budget Ordinance”), which adopted a capital budget for Fiscal Year 2020 (the “Capital
Budget”); and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2019, the Mayor signed the Capital Program Ordinance and
the Capital Budget Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Charter Section 2-303, City Council may (i) delete projects
from a capital program and (ii) amend a capital budget ordinance if it conforms to the capital
program; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to amend the Capital Program Ordinance to delete the
$3,400,000 Real Estate and Housing project entitled “Housing Partnership Dept Assumption”
(the “Project”) from the Capital Program; and

‘WHEREAS, City Council also desires to amend the Capital Budget Ordinance to reduce
the Capital Budget by the amount of the Project and the cost of bond issuance in order to conform
the Capital Budget to the amended Capital Program; and

WHEREAS, the deletion of the Project from the Capital Program and the reduction of

$42,500 in the cost of bond issuance will reduce the total amount of the Capital Program to




$273,047,605 and will correspondingly reduce the total amount of the Capital Budget to
$76,391,410.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON
HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2020, enacted by Ordinance No. 19-
012, is hereby amended to reduce the total approved amount to $76,391,410 as set forth under
the column entitled “Fiscal Year 2020 in the amended “Capital Improvements Program and
Capital Budget for Fiscal Years 2020-2025”, to conform with the amendment to the Capital
Program for the six Fiscal Years 2020-2025 that deletes the Real Estate and Housing project
entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption”.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its date of

passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

First Reading .....cccocs s June 20, 2019
Second Reading .......... June 20, 2019
Thitd Reading ..issasan

Passed by City Council,

President of City Council

ATTEST.
City Clerk
Approved this ___ day of __, 20169,
Mayor




SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance amends Ordinance No.19-012 to reduce the total amount of the
Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2020 to $76,391,410 to conform with the amendment to the
Capital Program for the six Fiscal Years 2020-2025 that deletes the Real Estate and Housing
project entitled “Housing Partnership Debt Assumption” (the “Project”). The total amount
includes a reduction of $3,400,000 for the Project and $42,500 in the cost of bond issuance.

W0106348




HXXXX
Sponsors:

Council
President
Shabazz

Council
Members
Oliver
Freel
Walsh
Adams

Wilmington, Delaware
July 11, 2019
WHEREAS, Section 2-369 of the City Code requires grants awarded by the Mayor,
City Council or the City Treasurer in the amount of $5,000 or more to be approved by
resolution of City Council; and
WHEREAS, City Council wishes to award grants to 16 prominent organizations in the
Wilmington community for a total of $85,000; and
WHEREAS, these organizations provide the Wilmington community with vital
resources and services; and
WHEREAS, it is important that we support organizations that provide youth activities,
senior services, and community aid; and
WHEREAS, when we support our community and the various groups that comprise
it, we grow stronger as a City; and
WHEREAS, City Council wishes to award the following organizations and grant

amounts to total $85,000:

e Stop the Violence Prayer Chain Foundation $5,000
e | Am My Sister’s Keeper $5,000
e Bernice’s Educational School Age Center, Inc. $5,000
e Reeds’ Refuge $5,000
e Christina Cultural Arts Center $5,000
e Grand Opera House $5,000
e Culture Restoration Project — Beyond Those Bars $5,000

¢ Wilmington Senior Center $10,000



e Leading Youth Through Empowerment $5,000

e Police Athletic League of Wilmington $5,000
e Safe United Neighborhoods $5,000
e TeenSHARP $5,000
e Neighborhood House (South Wilmington) $5,000
e Kingswood Community Center $5,000
e Hilltop Lutheran Neighborhood Center $5,000
e Wilmington Green Box $5,000

WHEREAS, this cause is closely aligned with the priorities of the City Council
Strategic Planning Process, specifically in the pursuit of being safe and secure and a
community for all ages; and

WHEREAS, Stop the Violence Prayer Chain Foundation is focused on providing for
the needs of at-risk youth and their families who have lost loved ones due to gun violence and
domestic violence; and

WHEREAS, I Am My Sister’s Keeper provides leadership development and
entrepreneurial skills training for young girls that focuses on empowering them and teaching
them how to positively impact their community; and

WHEREAS, Bernice’s Educational School Age Center is a licensed center that
provides child care, academic and enrichment services to children from 6-weeks to 18 years of
age and their parents. This Center primarily serves Wilmington’s economically disadvantaged

families; and



WHEREAS, Reeds’ Refuge Center is a community-focused organization that provides
children with a safe-haven away from violence, drugs, guns and idle minds by connecting
youth with their creative potential; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Christina Cultural Arts Center is to make affordable
arts, education, career pathways, gallery and live performance programs accessible to youth
and adults in a welcoming environment; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Opera House has been providing residents and visitors of
Wilmington for over 140 years with diverse live performances and a wide variety of
community engagement programs for children, adults and adults in the region; and

WHEREAS, the Culture Restoration Project’s Beyond Those Bars program confronts
the challenges that our youth face with literacy. This program utilizes interactive and unique
hip-hop based workshops to develop reading, writing and critical thinking skills that drive
participants to be purposeful contributors to the community; and

WHEREAS, Wilmington Senior Center provides programs that respond to critical
community needs and helps seniors experience healthy and independent aging, manage chronic
disease effectively and reduce economic insecurity; and

WHEREAS, the organization Leading Youth Through Empowerment focuses on
increasing access for low-income middle school students to top performing Delaware high
schools through personal mentoring, rigorous teaching and leadership; and

WHEREAS, the Police Athletic League of Wilmington provides youth with a safe
haven to go to after school and channels their energies in positive directions to promote self-

esteem, good life choices and healthy lifestyles; and



WHEREAS, Safe United Neighborhoods is a nonprofit organization created to
promote clean and safe environments by working to reduce crime with the Wilmington Police
Department and providing youth activities; and

WHEREAS, TeenSHARP provides low-income, black and Latino youth access to
premier leadership opportunities, trains them to be ambassadors of higher education in their
communities, and prepares them for success at selective colleges and universities; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood House in South Wilmington provides programs that
educate, enlighten and empower people to improve their lives through various comprehensive
services; and

WHEREAS, the Kingswood Community Center offers programs for children and
adults with a mission of enabling people in Northeast Wilmington and surrounding
communities to achieve their potential for economic, social and personal well-being; and

WHEREAS, Hilltop Lutheran Neighborhood Center’s primary purpose is to provide
supplemental educational activities for youth in the Hilltop area of the City of Wilmington so
they are able to effectively compete academically and socially for career opportunities and
higher education; and

WHEREAS, Wilmington Green Box is a non-profit project that provides youth with
entrepreneur jobs while supplying urban city communities with direct access to produce and
delicious healthy goods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF WILMINGTON, that City Council states its intent to award 16 organizations in the

Wilmington community with grants to total $85,000.



Passed by City Council,

Attest:

City Clerk

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution states the Wilmington City Council’s intent to award 16
organizations in the Wilmington community with grants to total $85,000. All of the
organizations to be awarded provide important services and activities to the Wilmington
community.





